Our historical net tangible book deficit as of March 31, 2018 was $2.3 million, or $2.04 per share, based on 1,102,560 shares of common stock outstanding
as of March 31, 2018. Our pro forma net tangible book deficit as of March 31, 2018 was $2.5 million, or $0.30 per share of common stock. Our pro forma net
tangible book deficit per share gives effect to the following as if had occurred as of March 31, 2018: (i) conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock
into an aggregate of 7,039,155 shares of our common stock and (ii) repayment of the June 2016 Note and accrued interest.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,333,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $13.50 per share, which is
the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover of this prospectus, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 would have been $37.0 million, or $3.22 per share. This
amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $5.26 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$10.28 per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $13.50

Historical net tangible book deficit per share as of March 31, 2018   $(2.04)

Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to pro forma transactions and other adjustments described
above   1.74

Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this offering   (0.30)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors in this offering   3.52

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   3.22

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $10.28

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $13.50 per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on
the cover of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.27, and the dilution to
new investors by $0.73, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

We may also increase or decrease the number of shares we are offering. An increase of 1.0 million shares in the number of shares offered by us would